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WARNING
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.READ AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS.
WARNING: To reduce the risk of injury, do not permit children to use this product.
WARNING: Only adults should assemble and disassemble this product.
WARNING: Do not remove or obstruct the float opening while the filter pump is 
operating
WARNING: Keep hands and hair away from the Skimmer while the filter pump is 
operating
WARNING: Do not use the filter pump while the pool is occupied.
WARNING: Ensure the filter pump is unplugged before any maintenance begins or 
severe risk of injury or death exists.
NOTE: Remove the product from the pool before placing a cover over the pool.
NOTE: Please examine and verify all components are present before use. Notify 
Bestway at the customer service address listed on this manual for any damaged or 
missing parts at the time of purchase
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

AVISO
INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES. LEIA E SIGA TODAS AS 
INSTRUÇÕES.
AVISO: Para reduzir o risco de acidentes, não permita que criañças usem este 
produto.
AVISO: A montagem e desmontagem deste produto devem ser feitas apenas por 
adultos.
AVISO: Não remova ou obstrua a abertura do flutuador enquando a bomba de 
filtragem estiver funcionando.
AVISO: Mantenha as mãos e os cabelos longe do escumador enquanto a bomba de 
filtragem estiver funcionando.
AVISO: Não use a bomba de filtragem quando a piscina estiver ocupada.
AVISO: Certifique-se que a bomba de filtragem está desacoplada antes que qualquer 
manutenção inicie ou que haja risco elevado de acidente ou morte.
NOTA: Remova o produto da piscina antes de colocar a sua tampa de cobertura.
NOTA: Por favor examine e verifique todos se todos componentes estão presentes 
antes de usá-los. Notifique à Bestway, por meio dos endereços de assistência ao 
clientes aqui elencados neste manual, se houver peças danificados ou faltando no 
momento da compra.
GUARDE BEM ESSAS INSTRUÇÕES

ATENCIÓN
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES. LEA Y RESPETE TODAS LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES.
ATENCIÓN: Para reducir el riesgo de heridas, no permita que los niños usen este 
producto.
ATENCIÓN: El montaje y desmontaje de este producto debe ser realizado únicamente 
por adultos.
ATENCIÓN: No quite y ni obstruya la apertura de flotación mientras la bomba de 
filtrado está en funcionamiento.
ATENCIÓN: Mantenga las manos y el cabello lejos del skimmer mientras la bomba de 
filtrado está en funcionamiento.
ATENCIÓN: No use la bomba de filtrado mientras la piscina está ocupada.
ATENCIÓN: Asegúrese de que la bomba está desconectada antes de comenzar 
cualquier operación de mantenimiento, o existe el riesgo de graves lesiones o incluso 
la muerte.
NOTA: Quite el producto de la piscina antes de colocar la cubierta para la piscina.
NOTA: Por favor, examine y compruebe todos los componentes del uso. Notifique al 
servicio al cliente de Bestway en la dirección indicada en este manual cualquier pieza 
que falte o esté dañada en el momento de la compra.
GUARDE ESTE MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
 
WARNUNG
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN. BIETE LESEN UND BEACHTEN SIE 
ALLE SICHERHEITSBESTIMMUNGEN.
WARNUNG: Untersagen Sie Kindern die Benutzung dieses Produkts, um die Gefahr 
von Unfällen zu vermeiden.
WARNUNG: Nur Erwachsene sollten dieses Produkt zusammen- und abbauen.
WARNUNG: Entfernen oder verstopfen Sie die Floßöffnung nicht, wenn die 
Filterpumpe in Betrieb ist.
WARNUNG: Halten Sie mit den Hände und den Haare vom Reiniger fern, wenn die 
Filterpumpe in Betrieb ist.
WARNUNG: Setzen Sie die Filterpumpe nicht, während der Pool benutzt wird.
WARNUNG: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Pumpe ausgesteckt ist, bevor Sie 
Wartungsarbeiten ausführen; anderenfalls besteht die Gefahr schwerer oder auch 
tödlicher Verletzungen.
HINWEIS: Bitte entfernen Sie das Produkt aus dem Pool, bevor Sie die 
Pool-Abdeckung anbringen.
HINWEIS: Bitte prüfen Sie alle Komponenten vor der Benutzung. Bitte wenden Sie 
sich an den Bestway-Kundendienst unter der im Handbuch angegebene Adresse, falls 
beim Kauf Teile fehlen oder beschädigt sind.
BITTE BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN AUF
 
VAROITUS
TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA. LUO SEURAAVAT OHJEET JA NOUDATA 
NIITÄ.
VAROITUS: Onnettumuusriskin vähentämiseksi älä anna lasten käyttää tätä tuotetta.
VAROITUS: Ainoastaan aikuisten tulee asentaa ja purkaa tämä tuote.
VAROITUS: Älä poista tai tuki kohon aukkoa, kun suodatinpumppu on käynnissä.
VAROITUS: Pidä kädet ja hiukset kaukana puhdistimesta, kun suodatinpumppu on 
käynnissä.
VAROITUS: Älä käytä suodatinpumppua, kun altaassa on ihmisiä.
VAROITUS: Varmista, että suodatinpumppu on irrotettu verkkovirrasta ennen minkään 
huoltotöiden aloittamista. Muuten aiheutuu vakava onnettomuus- ja kuolemanvaara.
MUISTUTUS: Poista tuote altaasta ennen kuin asetat peiton altaan päälle.
MUISTUTUS: Varmista ennen käyttöä, että kaikki osat ovat mukana. Ilmoita tässä 
oppaassa ilmoitettuun Bestwayn asiakaspalvelun osoitteeseen, jos ostetussa 
tuotteesta on puuttunut osia tai jotkin osat ovat olleet vahingoittuneita ostohetkellä.
SÄÄSTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET
 
WAARSCHUWING
BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES. LEES ALLE INSTRUCTIES EN VOLG 
ZE OP.
WAARSCHUWING: Beperk het gevaar voor verwondingen en sta niet toe dat 
kinderen dit product gebruiken.
WAARSCHUWING: Alleen volwassenen mogen dit product assembleren en 
deassembleren.
WAARSCHUWING: Verwijder of blokkeer nooit de drijfopening terwijl de filterpomp 
werkt.
WAARSCHUWING: Houd handen en haren uit de buurt van de skimmer terwijl de 
filterpomp werkt.
WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik de filterpomp niet als het zwembad wordt gebruikt.
WAARSCHUWING: Zorg ervoor dat de stekker van de pomp uit het stopcontact is 
voordat u begint met onderhoudswerkzaamheden. Anders bestaat er gevaar voor 
verwondingen of overlijden.
OPM: Verwijder het product uit het zwembad voordat u een afdekzeil over het 
zwembad aanbrengt.

OPM: Controleer voor gebruik of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn. Meld beschadigingen 
of missende onderdelen bij aankoop aan de klantenservice van Bestways (de 
gegevens staan in deze handleiding).
BEWAAR DEZE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
 
AVVERTENZA
ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI. LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE E 
SEGUIRE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI.
ATTENZIONE: Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni, non consentire ai bambini di utilizzare 
questo prodotto.
ATTENZIONE: Il prodotto deve essere montato e smontato da persone adulte.
ATTENZIONE: Non rimuovere o ostruire l'apertura del galleggiante mentre la pompa a 
filtro è in funzionamento.
ATTENZIONE: Non avvicinare mani o capelli allo skimmer mentre la pompa a filtro è 
in funzionamento.
ATTENZIONE: Non avviare la pompa a filtro se la piscina è in uso.
ATTENZIONE: Onde evitare il rischio di lesioni o la morte, assicurarsi che la pompa a 
filtro sia scollegata prima di eseguire la manutenzione.
NOTA: Rimuovere il prodotto dalla piscina prima di posizionare il telo di copertura.
NOTA: Verificare la presenza di tutti i componenti prima dell'utilizzo. Contattare 
Bestway all'indirizzo del servizio clienti riportato nel presente manuale per comunicare 
la mancanza di componenti o la presenza di parti danneggiate al momento 
dell'acquisto.
CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

AVERTISSEMENT
IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ. LISEZ ET RESPECTEZ CES 
INSTRUCTIONS.
AVERTISSEMENT: Pour réduire les risques de lésions, vous ne devez pas permettre 
à des enfants d’utiliser ce produit.
AVERTISSEMENT: Seuls des adultes peuvent monter et démonter ce produit.
AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas enlever ou obstruer l’ouverture du flotteur quand la pompe 
de filtration est en marche.
AVERTISSEMENT: Les mains et les cheveux doivent rester éloignés du dépollueur 
quand la pompe de filtration est en marche.
AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas utiliser la pompe de filtration quand la piscine est occupée.
AVERTISSEMENT: Assurez-vous que la pompe soit bien débranchée avant de 
commencer l’entretien car il y a le risque de blessure ou la mort.
REMARQUE: Enlevez le produit de la piscine avant de placer une bâche de 
couverture sur la piscine.
REMARQUE: Contrôlez SVP que tous les composants sont présents avant 
l’utilisation. Informez Bestway à l’adresse du service clientèle répertoriée dans ce 
manuel en cas de dommage ou pièces manquantes au moment de l'achat.
CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

 

tego produktu.

syfonowego.

UWAGA: 
UWAGA: 
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Parts Reference Overview
Before assembling the Pool Surface Skimmer become familiar with all parts. (See Fig. 1)
 
Visão Geral de Referência das Peças
Antes de montar o Skimmer de Superfície da Piscina familiarize-se com todas as partes. 
(Veja Fig. 1)
 
Vista general de referencia de las partes
Antes de montar el skimmer de superficie de la piscina, familiarícese con todas las piezas. 
(Vea Fig. 1)
 
Übersicht Bauteile
Machen Sie sich vor dem Zusammenbau des Pool-Oberflächenskimmers mit allen Teilen vertraut. 
(Siehe Abb. 1)
 
Osat
Ennen altaan pintakerääjän asentamista tutustu sen kaikkiin osiin. (Katso Kuva 1)
 
Overzicht van de onderdelen
Word eerst bekend met alle onderdelen vóór de montage van de Pool Surface Skimmer. (Zie Fig. 1)
 
Vista d'insieme dei componenti
Verificare la presenza di tutti i componenti prima di procedere al montaggio dello skimmer di 
superficie per piscina. (Vedere Fig. 1)
 
Vue d’ensemble des pieces
Avant de monter le dépollueur de surface pour piscine, familiarisez-vous avec toutes ses pièces. 
(Voir Fig. 1)
 

 

 

(Patrz Rys. 1)
 
Alkatrészek áttekintése

(Lásd 1. Ábra)
 
Referensöversikt över delarna
Innan man monterar poolens ytskimmer ska man bekanta sig med alla delar. (Se Fig. 1)

P6531

P6530

P6525

P6521

P6523

P6520

P6522
P6527

P6528

P6526

P6529

P6524

P6520

P6531

A

Fig. 2 / Abb. 2 / Kuva. 2 / EIK. 2 / 

Insert Press Adjustable fastener Slide Inflatable ring

A B C D E

Insira Pressione Fecho ajustável Slide Anel pneumático

Introducir Apretar Sujeción ajustable Rampa Anillo hinchable

Einstecken Drücken Verstellbarer Verschluss Schieben Aufblasbarer Ring

Työnnä Paina Säädettävä kiinnitin Siirrä Ilmatäytteinen rengas

Invoeren Drukken Regelbare bevestiging Verschuiven Opblaasbare ring

Inserire Premere Fermo regolabile Scorrere Anello gonfiabile

Insérer Appuyer Attache réglable Faire glisser Anneau gonflable

Przesuwaj

Illessze be Nyomja meg Csúsztassa el

För in Tryck Justerbart fäste Dra Uppblåsbar ring

P6527

P6528

P6525 D

B

B

A

C

D

P6521

Fig. 4 / Abb. 4 / Kuva. 4 / 

E

Fig. 5 / Abb. 5 / Kuva. 5 / 

A balesetveszély csökkentése érdekében a terméket nem használhatják 
gyermekek.

Ne távolítsa el vagy tömítse el az áramoltató nyílást, amíg a 

van-e. Értesítse a Bestway ügyfélszolgálatát az útmutatóban megjelölt címen, ha 
vásárláskor a terméken sérülést észlelt, vagy valamelyik alkatrész hiányzott.

VARNING

För att minska risken för skada, låt inte barn använda produkten.
Poolen får endast monteras och nedmonteras av vuxna personer.
Avlägsna inte eller förhindra inte flottörens öppnande medan filterpumpen 

är igång.
Håll händer och hår borta från avskumningsenheten medan filterpumpen 

är igång.
Använd inte filterpumpen då poolen används av någon.
Se till att filterpumpen är frånkopplad innan du utför underhållsarbete, 

annars är det risk för livshotande skador.
Avlägsna produkten från poolen innan du täcker den med en presenning.
Undersök och kontrollera att alla komponenter finns närvarande före 

användning. Informera Bestway på kundserviceadressen som står i bruksanvisningen 
för att upptäcka eventuella delar som är skadade eller saknas vid köptillfället.
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P6520 P6521 P6522 P6523 P6524 P6525 P6526 P6527 P6528 P6529/P6530 P6531

Skimmer 
Body

Screw Basket Float Cover Rim Adjustable 
Pole

Frame Hook Hook Arm Hose Adapter Hose

Corpo do 
escumador

Parafuso Cesta Flutuador Tampa aro Pólo de 
ajuste

Gancho da 
Estrutura

Gancho Braço Adaptador da
mangueira

Mangueira

Cuerpo 
del skimmer

Tornillo Cesta Flotador Borde de 
la cubierta

Mango 
ajustable

Gancho 
del marco

Gancho Brazoe Adaptador de 
la manguera

Manguera

Körper des 
Reinigers

Schraube Korb Floß Ab-deck-
rahmen

Einstellbarer 
Stab

Rahmenhaken Haken Arm Schlauchadapter Schlauch

Puhdistimen 
runko

Ruuvi Kori Koho Suojarengas Säädettävä 
tanko

Kehikon 
koukku

Koukku Varsi Letkun
sovitin

Letku

Body van de 
skimmer

Schroef Mand Drijver Ring Verstelbare 
stang

Framehaak Haak Arm Slangadapter Slang

Corpo dello 
skimmer

Vite Cestino Galleggiante Copertura Asta 
regolabile

Gancio telaio Gancio Braccio Adattatore del
tubo flessibile

Tubo
flessibile

Corps du 
dépollueur

Vis Panier Flotteur Bord 
couvercle

Manche 
réglable

Crochet 
à cadre

Crochet Bras Adaptateur 
de flexible

Tuyau 
flexible

przelewowego
Koszyk

pokrywy
Regulowana 

rurka
Hak 

konstrukcyjny
Ramie Adapter

Uszadékfogó 
test

Csavar Kosár Úszó Állítható 
porszívónyé

Vázas 
akasztó

Kampó Kar

Avskumningsenhet Skruv Korg Flötet Höljets 
kantdel

Reglerbar 
stång

Krok till ram Krok Arm Slangadapter Slang

NOTE: To order spare parts for the Pool Surface Skimmer, list the part No.
Section I: The following instructions are to attach the Skimmer Body onto Fast 
SetTM and Oval Fast SetTM Pools:
NOTE: TM Frame or Rectangular Frame Pool, move onto the 
next section.
1. Connect the hose (P6531) to the bottom of the skimmer body (P6520). (See Fig. 2)
2. Assemble the hook: put the adjustable pole (P6525) through the adjustable fastener 
    on the hook (P6527). You can adjust the opening of the hook by pressing and sliding 
    the arm (P6528) at the same time. (See Fig. 3)
3. Attach the assembled hook to the skimmer body and tighten it with the provided 
    screw (P6521). (See Fig. 4)
NOTE: Do not over tighten the screw.
4. Place the assembled hook onto the inflatable ring of the pool near the pool’s outlet 
    valve. Adjust the skimmer height if necessary (See Fig. 4). Ensure the hook is 
    securely tightened to the pool. (See Fig. 5)

NOTA: Para encomendar peças sobressalentes para o Skimmer de Superfície da 
Piscina, veja a lista das partes N°.
Seção I: As seguintes instruções são para colocar no corpo do Skimmer nas 
Piscinas Fast SetTM e Oval Fast SetTM:
NOTA: Se tiver uma Piscina com Estrutura Steel ProTM ou Rectangular, passe à 
próxima secção.
1. Ligue a mangueira (P6531) na base do corpo do skimmer (P6520). (Veja Fig. 2)
2. Monte o gancho: passe a haste ajustável (P6525) pelo fecho ajustável no gancho 
    (P6527). Pode ajustar a abertura do gancho pressionando e deslizando o braço 
    (P6528) ao mesmo tempo. (Veja Fig. 3)
3. Conecte o gancho montado ao corpo do skimmer e aperte-o com o parafuso 
    fornecido (P6521). (Veja Fig. 4)
NOTA:
4. Coloque o gancho montado em um anel infável na piscina próximo à válvula de 
    saída da piscina. Ajuste o peso do escumador caso necessário. (Veja Fig. 4). 
    Verifique que o gancho está firmemente apertado à piscina. (Veja Fig. 5)

NOTA: Para solicitar piezas de recambio para el skimmer de superficie de la 
piscina, indique el número de la pieza.
Sección I: Las siguientes instrucciones sirven para acoplar el cuerpo del 
skimmer en las piscinas de montaje rápido Fast SetTM y Fast SetTM ovales:
NOTA: Si tiene una piscina desmontable tubular rectangular o una piscina 
desmontable tubular Steel ProTM, continúe a la siguiente sección.
1. Conecte la manguera (P6531) a la parte inferior del cuerpo del skimmer (P6520). 
    (Vea Fig. 2)
2. Monte el gancho: Ponga el palo ajustable (P6525) a través de la sujeción ajustable 
    en el gancho (P6527). Puede ajustar la apertura del gancho apretando y deslizando 
    el brazo (P6528) al mismo tiempo. (Vea Fig. 3)
3. Conecte el gancho montado al cuerpo del skimmer ajustándolo con el tornillo 
    incluido (P6521). (Vea Fig. 4)
NOTA: 
4. Sitúe el tornillo montado en el anillo hinchable de la piscina cerca de la válvula de 
    salida de la piscina. Ajuste la altura del skimmer si es necesario. (Vea Fig. 4). 
    Asegúrese de que el gancho está firmemente ajustado a la piscina. (Vea Fig. 5)

HINWEIS: Zur Bestellung von Ersatzteilen für den Pool-Oberflächenskimmer 
bitte die Teile-Nr. angeben.
Abschnitt I: Die folgenden Anleitungen sind am Skimmer-Gehäuse auf den Fast 
SetTM und ovalen Fast SetTM Pools anzubringen:
HINWEIS: Sollten Sie einen Steel ProTM Frame- oder rechteckigen Frame Pool haben, 
gehen Sie zum nächsten Abschnitt über.
1. Schließen Sie den Schlauch (P6531) am Boden des Skimmergehäuses (P6520) an. 
    (Siehe Abb. 2)

(P6525) durch den 
    verstellbaren Verschluss am Haken (P6527). Sie können die Öffnung des Hakens 
    durch gleichzeitiges Drücken und Schieben des Arms (P6528) einstellen. 
    (Siehe Abb. 3)
3. Bringen Sie den zusammengebauten Haken am Skimmergehäuse an und ziehen 
    Sie ihn mit der mitgelieferten Schraube (P6521) fest. (Siehe Abb. 4)
HINWEIS: 

    des Auslassventils. Stellen Sie falls erforderlich die Höhe des Reinigers ein. 
    (Siehe Abb. 4). Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Haken auf dem Poolrand aufsitzt. (Siehe Abb. 5)
 
MUISTUTUS: Altaan pintakerääjän varaosien tilaamista varten luettele 
osanumerot.
Osa I: Seuraavat ohjeet kertovat miten kerääjän runko kiinnitetään altaisiin Fast 
SetTM ja Oval Fast SetTM:
MUISTUTUS: Jos sinulla on Steel ProTM -kehikko tai suorakulmainen kehikkoallas, 
siirry seuraavaan jaksoon.
1. Liitä letku (P6531) kerääjän rungon pohjaan (P6520). (Katso Kuva 2)
2. Asenna koukku: laita säädettävä keppi (P6525) koukussa olevan säädettävän 
    kiinnittimen (P6527) läpi. Voit säätää koukun aukkoa painamalla ja siirtämällä vartta 
    (P6528) samanaikaisesti. (Katso Kuva 3)
3. Kiinnitä koottu koukku kerääjän runkoon ja kiristä se toimitetulla ruuvilla (P6521). 

    (Katso Kuva 4)
MUISTUTUS: Älä kiristä ruuvia liikaa.
4. Aseta koukku altaan täytettävälle renkaalle lähelle altaan poistoventtiiliä. Säädä 
    puhdistimen korkeus tarvittaessa. (Katso Kuva 4). Varmista, että koukku on 
    tukevasti kiinnitetty altaaseen. (Katso Kuva 5)

OPM.: Vermeld het onderdeelnummer bij het bestellen van reserveonderdelen 
voor de Pool Surface Skimmer.
Deel I: De volgende instructies dienen om de Skimmer vast te zetten op de 
zwembaden Fast SetTM en Oval Fast SetTM:
OPM.: TM Frame of Rechthoekig Frame hebt, gad an 
naar het volgende deel.
1. Sluit de slang (P6531) aan op de onderkant van de skimmer (P6520)
2. Assembleer de haak: steek de verstelbare stang (P6525) door de regelbare     
    bevestiging op de haak (P6527). De opening van de haak kan geregeld worden 
    door tegelijk te drukken op de arm en hem te verschuiven (P6528)
3. Maak de geassembleerde haak vast aan de skimmer en zet vast met de schroef 
    (P6521)
OPM.: Draai de schroef niet te stevig aan.
4. Plaats de gemonteerde haak op de opblaasring van het zwembad, bij het 
    uitlaatventiel van het zwembad. Pas de hoogte van de skimmer aan als dat nodig is. 

NOTA: Per ordinare i ricambi dello skimmer di superficie per piscina, indicare il 
relativo codice.
Sezione I: Di seguito sono fornite le istruzioni per collegare il corpo dello 
skimmer con piscine Fast SetTM e Fast SetTM ovali.
NOTA: Passare alla sezione successiva se si dispone di una piscina fuoriterra Steel 
ProTM o di una piscina rettangolare.
1. Collegare il tubo flessibile (P6531) alla parte inferiore del corpo dello skimmer 
    (P6520). (Vedere Fig. 2)
2. Montare il gancio: far passare l'asta regolabile (P6525) attraverso il fermo sul gancio 
    (P6527). È possibile regolare l'apertura del gancio premendo e facendo scorrere il 
    braccio (P6528) allo stesso tempo. (Vedere Fig. 3)
3. Fissare il gancio montato al corpo dello skimmer stringendolo con la vite fornita 
    (P6521). (Vedere Fig. 4)
NOTA: 
4. Posizionare il gancio montato sull'anello gonfiabile della piscina accanto alla valvola 
    di uscita. Se necessario, regolare l'altezza dello skimmer. (Vedere Fig. 4). Verificare 
    che il gancio sia correttamente fissato alla piscina. (Vedere Fig. 5)

REMARQUE: Pour commander les pièces de rechange pour le dépollueur de 
surface pour piscine, indiquez le numéro de la pièce.
Section I: Les instructions concernent la fixation du corps du dépollueur sur les 
piscines Fast SetTM et Oval Fast SetTM:
REMARQUE: Si vous avez un piscine tubulaire Steel ProTM ou rectangulaire, passez à 
la section suivante.
1. Fixez le tuyau (P6531) au fond du corps du dépollueur (P6520). (Voir Fig. 2)
2. Montez le crochet: Mettez le manche réglable (P6525) à l'aide de l'attache réglable 
    sur le crochet (P6527). Vous pouvez régler l’ouverture du crochet en appuyant et en 
    faisant glisser le bras (P6528) en même temps. (Voir Fig. 3)
3. Fixez le crochet assemblé sur le corps du dépollueur et serrez-le à l’aide de la vis 
    fournie (P6521). (Voir Fig. 4)
REMARQUE:
4. Placez le crochet assemblé sur l’anneau gonflable de la piscine à côté de la valve 
    d’écoulement. Réglez la hauteur du dépollueur si nécessaire. (Voir Fig. 4) 
    Assurez-vous que le crochet soit fixé solidement à la piscine. (Voir Fig. 5)
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Section III: Connect the hose to the pool.
NOTE: Two types of hose adapters are provided; use the one that fits your pool’s 
outlet valve.
1. For pool equipped with stopper plugs: remove the plug from inside of the pool’s 
    outlet valve and insert the hose adapter (P6530). Connect the hose (P6531) to the 
    hose adapter (P6530). (See Fig. 10 and See Fig. 11)
2. For pool equipped with connection valves: remove the debris screen from inside of 
    the pool’s outlet valve and screw the hose adapter (P6529) onto the outlet valve. 
    Connect the hose (P6531) to the hose adapter (P6529) (See Fig. 12 and See Fig. 13)

Seção III: Conecte a mangueira à piscina.
NOTA: São fornecidos dois tipos de adaptadores de mangueira; use aquele que serve 
para a sua válvula de saída da piscina.
1. Para as piscinas equipadas com bujão: remova o bujão de dentro da válvula de 
    saída da piscina e insira o adaptador da mangueira (P6530). Ligue a mangueira 
    (P6531) ao adaptador da mangueira (P6530). (Veja Fig. 10 e Fig. 11)
2. Para piscina equipadas com válvulas de ligação: remova a tela de protecção dos 
    refugos de dentro da válvula de saída da piscina e aperte o adaptador da 
    mangueira (P6529) na válvula de saída. Ligue a mangueira (P6531) ao adaptador 
    da mangueira (P6529). (Veja Fig. 12 e Fig. 13)

Sección III: Conecte la manguera a la piscina.
NOTA: Se incluyen dos tipos de adaptadores de manguera; use el que se acople con 
la válvula de salida de la piscina.
1. Para piscinas equipadas con tapones de tope: quite el tapón desde dentro de la 
    válvula de salida de la piscina e introduzca el adaptador de la manguera (P6530). 
    Conecte la manguera (P6531) al adaptador de la manguera (P6530). 
    (Vea Fig. 10 y Fig. 11)
2. Para piscinas equipadas con válvula de conexión: Quite la pantalla de desechos 
    desde dentro de la válvula de salida de la piscina y enrosque el adaptador de la 
    manguera (P6529) en la válvula de salida. Conecte la manguera (P6531) al 
    adaptador de la manguera (P6529) (Vea Fig. 12 y Fig. 13)

Abschnitt III: Schließen Sie die Schlauch an den Pool an.
HINWEIS: Im Lieferumfang sind zwei Schlauchadapter-Typen enthalten; verwenden 
Sie den, der zu Ihrem Pool-Ablassventil passt.
1. Für Pools mit Stöpsel-Ausstattung: Entfernen Sie den Stöpsel aus dem 
    Pool-Ablassventil und stecken Sie den Schlauchadapter (P6530) ein. Schließen Sie 
    den Schlauch (P6531) an den Schlauchadapter (P6530) an. 
    (Siehe Abb. 10 und siehe Abb. 11)
2. Für Pools mit Anschlussventil-Ausstattung: Entfernen Sie das Schmutzsieb aus dem 
    Pool-Ablassventil und schrauben Sie den Schlauchadapter (P6529) auf das 
    Ablassventil. Schließen Sie den Schlauch (P6531) an den Schlauchadapter (P6529) 
    an (Siehe Abb. 12 und siehe Abb. 13)
 
Osa III: Liitä letku altaaseen.
MUISTUTUS: Toimitetaan kahdentyyppisiä letkuadaptereita; käytä sitä, joka sopii 
altaasi tyhjennysventtiiliin.
1. Altaille, jotka on varustettu pysäytystulpilla: poista tulppa altaan tyhjennysventtiilistä 
    ja työnnä se letkuadapteriin (P6530). Liitä letku (P6531) letkuadapteriin (P6530). 
    (Katso Kuva 10 ja Kuva 11)
2. Altaalle, joka on varustettu liitäntäventtiileillä: poista roskasihti altaan 
    tyhjennysventtiilin sisäpuolelta ja ruuvaa letkuadapteri (P6529) tyhjennysventtiiliin. 
    Liitä letku (P6531) letkuadapteriin (P6529). (Katso Kuva 12 ja Kuva 13)
 
Deel III: De slang aansluiten op het zwembad.
OPM.: Er worden twee types van slangadapters meegeleverd; gebruik de adapter die 
geschikt is voor de uitlaatklep van uw zwembad.
1. Voor zwembaden uitgerust met stoppen: haal de stop uit de uitlaatklep van het 
    zwembad en monteer de slangadapter (P6530). Sluit de slang (P6531) aan op de 
    slangadapter (P6530). (See Fig. 10 and See Fig. 11)
2. Voor zwembaden uitgerust met aansluitkleppen: haal het scherm uit de uitlaatklep 
    van het zwembad en schroef de slangadapter (P6529) op de uitlaatklep. Sluit de 
    slang (P6531) aan op de slangadapter (P6529). (See Fig. 12 and See Fig. 13)
 
Sezione III: Collegare il tubo flessibile alla piscina.
NOTA: Due sono i tipi di adattatore per tubo flessibile forniti. Utilizzare quello 
compatibile con la valvola di uscita della piscina.
1. Per piscine con tappi: estrarre il tappo dalla valvola di uscita della piscina e inserire 
    l'adattatore per tubo flessibile (P6530). Collegare il tubo flessibile (P6531) al relativo 
    adattatore (P6530) (Vedere Fig. 10 e 11).
2. Per piscine con valvole di connessione: rimuovere lo schermo protettivo dalla 
    valvola di uscita della piscina e avvitare l'adattatore per tubo flessibile (P6529) alla 
    valvola. Collegare il tubo flessibile (P6531) al relativo adattatore (P6529) 
    (Vedere Fig. 12 e 13).
 
Section III: Fixez le tuyau flexible à la piscine.
REMARQUE: Deux types d’adaptateurs de tuyau sont fournis, utilisez celui qui 
correspond à la valve d’évacuation de votre piscine.
1. Pour les piscines équipées de bouchons d’arrêt: enlevez le bouchon de l’intérieur de 
    la valve d’évacuation de la piscine et insérez l’adaptateur de tuyau (P6530). Fixez le 
    tuyau (P6531) à l’adaptateur (P6530). (Voir Fig. 10 et Fig. 11)
2. Pour les piscines équipées de soupapes de connexion: enlevez la grille de 
    protection de l’intérieur de la valve d’évacuation et vissez l’adaptateur (P6529) sur la 
    valve d’évacuation. Fixez le tuyau (P6531) à l’adaptateur (P6529) 
    (Voir Fig. 12 et Fig. 13)
 

(P6530)
(P6531) (P6530). 

(P6529)
(P6531)

(P6529)
 

(P6530) (P6531)
(P6530)

(P6529)
(P6531) (P6529) 

 

UWAGA:

(P6530) (P6531)
    (P6530). (Zob. Rys. 10 i Rys. 11)

(P6529)
(P6531) (P6529) (Zob. Rys.12 i Rys.13).

 

FLGYELEM: 

1. Az elzáró dugaszokkal felszerelt medence esetében: távolítsa el a dugaszt a 
(P6530). 

(P6531) (P6530). 
    (Ld. 10. Ábra és 11. Ábra)

(P6529) a 
(P6531) (P6529) 

    (Ld. 12. Ábra és 13. Ábra).
 
Sektion III: Anslut slangen till poolen.
OBS: Det medföljer två typer av slangadapter; använd den som passar 
utmatningsventilen i din pool.
1. För pooler som är utrustade med stoppluggar: ta bort stoppluggen från insidan av 
    poolens utmatningsventil och sätt i slangadaptern (P6530). Koppla slangen (P6531) 
    till slangadaptern (P6530). (Se Fig. 10 och Fig. 11)
2. För pooler som är utrustade med kopplingsventiler: avlägsna smutsfiltret från 
    insidan av poolens utmatningsventil och skruva fast slangadaptern (P6529) till 
    utmatningsventilen. Koppla slangen (P6531) till slangadaptern (P6529). 
    (Se Fig. 12 och Fig. 13).

Pool Surface Skimmer Installation and Operation
1. Place the float (P6523), the basket (P6522) and the cover rim (P6524) into the 
    skimmer body. (See Fig. 14 and See Fig. 15)
2. The float should be floating off the skimmer body by 5 cm to 10.1 cm (2 in. to 4 in.). 
    Loosen the screw (P6521), slide the skimmer body (P6520) up and down to adjust 
    the height and tighten the screw. (See Fig. 16 and Fig. 17)
IMPORTANT: The skimmer must be perpendicular to the water surface at all times.
3. Install the filter pump following the filter pump’s owner’s manual.
4. Turn on the filter pump to activate the skimmer.

Instalação e Operação Skimmer de superfície de Piscina
1. Coloque o flutuador (P6523), o cesto (P6522) e a tampa do aro (P6524) no corpo 
    do skimmer. (Veja Fig. 14 e Fig. 15)
2. O flutuador deve estar flutuando fora do corpo do skimmer entre 5cm a 10,1cm 
    (2” a 4”). Desaperte o parafuso (P6521), deslize o corpo do skimmer (P6520) para 
    cima e para baixo para ajustar a altura e aperte o parafuso. (Veja Fig. 16 e Fig. 17)
IMPORTANTE: O escumador deve estar sempre perpendicular com a superfície da 
água.
3. Instale a bomba de filtrahem seguindo do Manual do usuário da bomba de filtragem
4. Ligue a bomba de filtrahem para ativar o escumador.

Instalación y funcionamiento del skimmer para la superficie de la piscina
1. Ponga el flotador (P6523), la cesta (P6522) y el borde de la tapa (P6524) en el 
    cuerpor del skimmer. (Vea Fig. 14 y Fig. 15)
2. El flotador debe estar flotando fuera del cuerpo del skimmer de 5cm a 10.1cm 
    (2 pulg. A 4 pulg.). Afloje el tornillo (P6521), deslice el cuerpo del skimmer hacia arriba 
    (P6520) y hacia abajo para ajustar la altura y ajuste el tornillo. (Vea Fig. 16 y Fig. 17)
IMPORTANTE: El skimmer debe quedar perpendicular a la superficie del agua todo el 
tiempo.
3. Instale la bomba de filtrado siguiendo las instrucciones del manual de la bomba de 
    filtrado.
4. Encienda la bomba de filtrado para activar el skimmer.

Pool-Oberflächenskimmer Installation und Betrieb
1. Setzen Sie den Schwimmer (P6523), den Korb (P6522) und den Abdeckrahmen 
    (P6524) in das Skimmer- Gehäuse. (Siehe Abb. 14 und siehe Abb. 15)
2. Der Schwimmer sollte 5cm bis 10.1cm (2 in. Bis 4 in.) vom Skimmer- Gehäuse 
    entfernt schwimmen. Lockern Sie die Schraube (P6521), verschieben Sie das 
    Skimmer-Gehäuse (P6520) hoch und runter, um die Höhe einzustellen und ziehen 
    Sie die Schraube fest. (Siehe Abb. 16 und siehe Abb. 17)
WICHTIG: Der Reiniger muss sich immer senkrecht zur Wasseroberfläche befinden.
3. Installieren Sie die Filterpumpe unter Beachtung der Anweisungen der Handbuches.
4. Schalten Sie die Filterpumpe ein, um den Reiniger in Betrieb zu nehmen.
 
Altaan pintakerääjän asennus ja käyttö
1. Laita kelluke (P6523), kori (P6522) ja suojarengas (P6524) kerääjän runkoon. 
    (Katso Kuva 14 ja Kuva 15)
2. Kellukkeen tulisi kellua kerääjän rungosta noin 5 - 10,1cm (2 - 4 tuuman) 
    etäisyydellä. Löystytä ruuvia (P6521), siirrä kerääjän runkoa (P6520) ylös ja alas 
    säätääksesi korkeutta ja kiristääksesi ruuvia. (Katso Kuva 16 ja Kuva 17)
TÄRKEÄÄ: Puhdistimen pitää olla suorassa kulmassa veden pinnan suhteen koko 
ajan.
3. Asenna suodatinpumppu sen käyttöoppaan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
4. Aktivoi puhdistin käynnistämällä suodatinpumppu.
 
Installatie en Werking Skimmer Wateroppervlak
1. Plaats de vlotter (P6523), de mand (P6522) en de ring (P6524) in de skimmer. 
    (See Fig. 13 and See Fig. 14)
2. De vlotter moet 5 cm tot 10,1 cm (2 in. tot 4 in.) drijven boven de skimmer. Draai de 
    schroef (P6521) los, schuif de skimmer (P6520) op en neer om de hoogte te regelen 
    en draai de schroeven vast. (See Fig. 15 and Fig. 16)
BELANGRIJK: De skimmer moet altijd haaks op het wateroppervlak staan.
3. Installeer de filterpomp volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing van de filterpomp.
4. Zet de filterpomp aan om de skimmer in werking te zetten.
 
Installazione e funzionamento dello skimmer di superficie
1. Posizionare il galleggiante (P6523), il cestino (P6522) e la copertura (P6524) sul 
    corpo dello skimmer (Vedere Fig. 13 e 14).
2. Il galleggiante deve uscire dal corpo dello skimmer di circa 5-10.1cm. Allentare la 
    vite (P6521) e far scorrere su e giù il corpo dello skimmer (P6520) per regolare 
    l'altezza, quindi stringere la vite (Vedere Fig. 15 e 16).
IMPORTANTE: Lo skimmer deve sempre essere perpendicolare alla superficie 
dell'acqua.
3. Installare la pompa a filtro seguendo le istruzioni riportate nel manuale d'uso.
4. Accendere la pompa a filtro per attivare lo skimmer.
 
Installation et fonctionnement du dépollueur de surface de la piscine
1. Placez le flotteur (P6523), le panier (P6522) et le couvercle (P6524) dans le corps 
    du dépollueur. (Voir Fig. 13 et Fig. 14)
2. Le flotteur doit flotter à l’extérieur du corps du dépollueur de 5cm à 10,1cm (2 in. à 4 in.). 
    Desserrez la vis (P6521), faites glisser le corps du dépollueur (P6520) vers le haut et 
    vers le bas pour régler la hauteur, puis serrez la vis. (Voir Fig. 15 et Fig. 16)
IMPORTANT: Le dépollueur doit être toujours perpendiculaire à la surface de l’eau.
3. Installez la pompe de filtration en suivant le guide d’utilisation de la pompe.
4. Allumez la pompe de filtration pour activer le dépollueur. 
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